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HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

FROM THE CHAMBERS OF MADAM JUSTICE AMIEN AJ

14 AUGUST 2024

TO: ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS

DIRECTIVE

FAMILY COURT: 19-23 AUGUST 2024

BEFORE MADAM JUSTICE AMIEN AJ

JUDGE’S SECRETARY: SIMONE BHANA

Email: SBhana@judiciary.org.za

Tel: 012 314 9049

1. All family court matters that will be before Madam Justice AMIEN AJ, for the
week 12 to 16 August 2024 will be heard in Open Court at 10:00 unless
otherwise directed. Details of the court allocation should be checked on the

day roll.

2. Matters have been allocated as per the roll below and counsel need only appear

on the day allocated.

3. Plaintiffs in unopposed divorce matters are as a rule not required to appear in
person, in which case an uploaded evidence affidavit will suffice. However,

should no evidence affidavit be uploaded, alternatively if the Family Advocate


mailto:SBhana@judiciary.org.za

has not endorsed the settlement agreement and/or raised a query, the Plaintiff

must be ready to testify.

All parties testifying are expected to be suitably dressed for Court.

Parties must ensure that a case profile is created for their matter on Caselines.
All relevant documents including Joint Practice Notes must be uploaded on
Caselines before 13:00 on Thursday, 15 August 2024. No documents will
be allowed to be uploaded after 13h00 on Thursday, 15 August 2024 and
no further papers thereafter will be considered without the Judge’s

consent.

If a draft order is to be made an order of court, one hard copy must be brought
to be handed up in court. Draft orders and settlement agreements, if
applicable, must correctly indicate the Judge’s name (i.e., AMIEN AJ), date on
which the matter was heard and in which court the matter was heard. At the
end of the draft order, the party must indicate the name and contact details of

their counsel and instructing attorney.

Introductions to the Judge will take place at 09:30 in chamber 25/26 on the 2"

floor at the Palace of Justice.

SEE ALLOCATED ROLL HEREUNDER



IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

(FAMILY MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

In Open Court BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE AMIEN AJ

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

DIVORCES

MONDAY 19 AUGUST 2024
21.  BBARNARD

22.  AVANDYK

23. L THEKISHO

24. ) G AMELSFOORT

W J THOM

L VAN WYK

R W MOSOABULI

K NAIDOO

A JANSE VAN VUUREN

P FRASER

T DU PREEZ

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

G B BARNARD

J G VAN DYK

Z THEKISHO

S AMELSFOORT

ATHOM

L VAN WYK

P M LEDIGA

T NAIDOO

S L JANSE VAN VUREN

H FRASER

F DU PREEZ

020835/23

062309/23

045245/23

095145/23

73066/17

034648/24

039234/22

19560/22

11927/20

65268/19

80008/18



32. W TLHAPI VS L TLHAPI
33. N P SIDI VS H SIDI

34. W J PRONK VS J M PRONK
35. CEJACOBS VS P MJINDI
RULE 43

WEDNESDAY 21 AUGUST 2024

38. J COETZEE VS C COETZEE

39. P PATHER VS P PATHER

OTHER FAMILY COURT MATTERS

WEDNESDAY 21 AUGUST 2024

53. J VISAGIE VS T VAN LEUR
54. V GUMEDE VS MV GUMEDE
55. S NIENABER VS N NIENABER+1
56. P RADEBE VS M RAEDBE

5. L P THOBEJANE VS TLTHOBEJANE
6. E RKING VS M D SAGAWA

19287/18

88375/19

109436/23

059673/23

017095/24

115046/23

045846/24

63138/18

17343/21

58641/18

10034/19

013853/24



7. SZ LEBELO VS E M LEBELO B5605/24

OTHER FAMILY COURT MATTERS

THURSDAY 22 AUGUST 202

57.  EXPARTE: P W RACHIDI 077645/24
58.  PPSOKO VS JOSOKO 023927/24
59.  JALEXANDER VS RALEXANDER 038475/24
60.  ADU PLESSIS VS JBDUPLESSIS 029235/23

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT
ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE

THURSDAY 22 AUGUST 2024

67. N SWANEPOEL VS H SWANEPOEL 056209/24
no caselines file

68. J NIENABER VS N NIENABER 050663/24
no documents on caselines

69. A B VAN ZYL VS J B VAN ZYL 029668/24
no caselines file

70. E MNISI VS S D MNISI 107511/23
no caselines file

71. F OKOLI VS N OKOLI 120073/2

no caselines file






