

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA FROM THE CHAMBERS OF MADAM JUSTICE AMIEN AJ

14 AUGUST 2024

TO: ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS

DIRECTIVE

FAMILY COURT: 19-23 AUGUST 2024

BEFORE MADAM JUSTICE AMIEN AJ

JUDGE'S SECRETARY: SIMONE BHANA

Email: SBhana@judiciary.org.za

Tel: 012 314 9049

- All family court matters that will be before Madam Justice AMIEN AJ, for the
 week 12 to 16 August 2024 will be heard in Open Court at 10:00 unless
 otherwise directed. Details of the court allocation should be checked on the
 day roll.
- Matters have been allocated as per the roll below and counsel need only appear on the day allocated.
- Plaintiffs in unopposed divorce matters are as a rule not required to appear in person, in which case an uploaded evidence affidavit will suffice. However, should no evidence affidavit be uploaded, alternatively if the Family Advocate

has not endorsed the settlement agreement and/or raised a query, the Plaintiff must be ready to testify.

- 4. All parties testifying are expected to be suitably dressed for Court.
- 5. Parties must ensure that a case profile is created for their matter on Caselines.

 All relevant documents including Joint Practice Notes must be uploaded on Caselines before 13:00 on Thursday, 15 August 2024. No documents will be allowed to be uploaded after 13h00 on Thursday, 15 August 2024 and no further papers thereafter will be considered without the Judge's consent.
- 6. If a draft order is to be made an order of court, one hard copy must be brought to be handed up in court. Draft orders and settlement agreements, if applicable, must correctly indicate the Judge's name (i.e., AMIEN AJ), date on which the matter was heard and in which court the matter was heard. At the end of the draft order, the party must indicate the name and contact details of their counsel and instructing attorney.
- 7. Introductions to the Judge will take place at 09:30 in chamber 25/26 on the 2nd floor at the Palace of Justice.

SEE ALLOCATED ROLL HEREUNDER

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA (GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) (FAMILY MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES) In Open Court BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE AMIEN AJ

DIVORCES

MONDAY 19 AUGUST 2024

21.	B BARNARD	VS	G B BARNARD	020835/23
22.	A VAN DYK	VS	J G VAN DYK	062309/23
23.	L THEKISHO	VS	Z THEKISHO	045245/23
24.	J G AMELSFOORT	VS	S AMELSFOORT	095145/23
25.	W J THOM	VS	A THOM	73066/17
26.	L VAN WYK	VS	L VAN WYK	034648/24
27.	R W MOSOABULI	VS	P M LEDIGA	039234/22
28.	K NAIDOO	VS	T NAIDOO	19560/22
29.	A JANSE VAN VUUREN	VS	S L JANSE VAN VUREN	11927/20
30.	P FRASER	VS	H FRASER	65268/19
31.	T DU PREEZ	VS	F DU PREEZ	80008/18

32.	W TLHAPI	VS	L TLHAPI	19287/18
33.	N P SIDI	VS	H SIDI	88375/19
34.	W J PRONK	VS	J M PRONK	109436/23
35.	C E JACOBS	VS	P MJINDI	059673/23
	<u>.E 43</u> DNESDAY 21 AUG	<u>UST 2024</u>		
38.	J COETZEE	VS	C COETZEE	017095/24
39.	P PATHER	VS	P PATHER	115046/23
	HER FAMILY COUR		<u>RS</u>	
53.	J VISAGIE	VS	T VAN LEUR	045846/24
54.	V GUMEDE	VS	M V GUMEDE	63138/18
55.	S NIENABER	VS	N NIENABER+1	17343/21
56.	P RADEBE	VS	M RAEDBE	58641/18
5.	L P THOBEJANE	VS	T L THOBEJANE 10034	
6.	E R KING	VS	M D SAGAWA	013853/24

7.	S Z LEBELO	VS	E M LEBELO	B5605/24
<u>OTI</u>	HER FAMILY COURT	MATTE	<u>RS</u>	
<u>THI</u>	JRSDAY 22 AUGUST	202		
 57.	EX PARTE: P W RACHIDI			077645/24
58.	P P SOKO	VS	J O SOKO	023927/24
59.	J ALEXANDER	VS	R ALEXANDER	038475/24
60.	A DU PLESSIS	VS	J B DU PLESSIS	029235/23
THU 67.	JRSDAY 22 AUGUST N SWANEPOEL aselines file		AYING DOCUMENTS ON H SWANEPOEL	N CASELINE 056209/24
68.	J NIENABER	VS	N NIENABER	
no u	ocuments on caselines			050663/24
69.	A B VAN ZYL aselines file	VS	J B VAN ZYL	
69. no c	A B VAN ZYL	VS VS	J B VAN ZYL S D MNISI	050663/24